The following item does not need to be completed for the Intermediate Completion Date.  
This list includes but is not limited to the following: 

• Sod 

Liquidated damages for noncompliance with said completion provisions in the amount of 

one thousand five hundred and no/100 dollars ($1,500.00) per calendar day will be 
assessed for each day after August 18, 2023, that the work is not completed with the above 
described Intermediate Completion Date description and items. 

3. Pay separate sums of liquidated damages that will be assessed for each of the conditions